

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### 1836.

#### STEAM COMPANY.-VILLAGE OF BRUNSWICK.

Be it further enacted, That the said Company SECT. 2. shall have power to take and hold real and personal May hold estate estate, not exceeding in value thirty thousand dollars, with \$30,000. power to sue and be sued, implead and be impleaded, to transfer, convey, lease, or otherwise dispose of their estate, real and personal, to make and use a common seal, and the Powers, &c. same, at pleasure, to alter and revoke, with all the other requisite powers and privileges, incident to such a corporation, for the purpose of carrying the objects aforesaid, into full effect;-with power also, to elect all such officers, as they may see fit, for the proper management of the affairs of said Corporation, and to make, establish, and enforce, all such, rules, regulations, and by-laws, as are not repugnant to the Constitution and laws of this State.

#### Chapter 27.

#### AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Cumberland Steam Navigation Company.

#### Approved February 18, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That said Company, be and they Capital stock inhereby are authorized to increase their capital stock to an <sup>000</sup>. amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, of which a portion not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars may consist of Real Estate.

#### Chapter 28.

AN ACT additional to "An Act creating the village of Brunswick into a Corporation for certain purposes."

Approved February 18, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That "An Act creating the village of Brunswick into a corporation for certain purposes" passed

Х

#### MILLING AND MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

Time for former January 22d, 1836, shall take effect and have force from Act to take effect. and after the passage of this Act.

#### Chapter 29.

AN ACT to incorporate the Great Works Milling and Manufacturing Company.

#### Approved February 20, 1836.

ł

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Names QC Corposentatives in Legislature assembled, That Enoch Paine, Nathaniel F. Deering, E. M. Wildredge, John L. Maserve, Joseph W. Hale Joseph B. Hervey, Josiah S. Little, Francis B. Todd, their associates, successors, and assigns, be, and they, hereby are incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Great Works Milling and Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of erecting Mills for the manufacture of lumber, and other manufactories on their, own land in the Town of Bradley, in the County of Penobscot. And for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties, incident to manufacturing companies, and also an Act concerning Corporations. And said Corporation may take and hold any estate, real and personal to an amount, not exceeding at any one time, the value of three hundred thousand dollars, and may establish such by laws for the management of their concerns, as are not repugnant to the laws of this State, and determine the number of Shares, into which their capital stock shall be divided. And said shares shall be taken and deemed to be personal estate, and may be transferred in such mode as the by laws of said corporation may prescribe.

Manner of call-ing first meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any three or more of the persons named in this Act may call the first meeting of those hereby incorporated, and fix the time and place as they may think proper.

32

ratora

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

May hold estate to the amount of \$300,000.